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RESOLUTION

CORPUS-MANALAC, J.:

Before this Court is the Motion for Bill of Particulars I dated May 8,
2019 filed by accused Florence A. Allejos, through counsel, on May 9, 2019,
assailing the alleged insufficiency of the Information, insofar as said accused
is concerned, for violation of Section 3(e) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 3019,2
as amended.

The accusatory portion of the Information reads:

That from 22 June 2011 to 25 July 2011, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Manila, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of
this Honorable Court, accused public officers ESTER BALA TING
OGENA (Ogena), University President, REBECCA CORPUZ NUEV A

I Records, pp. 700-702.
2 Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act. Section 3(e) ofR.A. No. 3019 provides that:

Section 3. Corrupt practices ofpublic officers. In addition to acts or omissions of public officers
already penalized by existing law, the following shall constitute corrupt practices of any public officer and
are hereby declared to be unlawful:

xxxx
(e) Causing any undue injury to any party, including the Government, or giving any private party

any unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in the discharge of his official, administrative or judicial
functions through manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. This provision
shall apply to officers and employees of offices or government corporations charged with the grant of
licenses or permits or other concessions. t I
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ESP ANA (Espafia), Vice President for Finance and Administration,
FLORENCE ABLANG ALLEJOS (Allejos), Budget Office Head, and
JOSEPH GEPANAGA LUCENO (Luceiio), Director, Financial
Management Service, all of Philippine Normal University (PNU), while in
the performance of their administrative and/or official functions and
conspiring with one another; acting with manifest partiality, evident bad
faith, or gross inexcusable negligence, did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and criminally give unwarranted benefits, advantage, or
preference to Universal News Ltd. (UNL), by entering into an advertising
contract with it for a half-page advertorial in the Foreign Policy Magazine,
without the requisite public bidding, and, instead, through the unjustified
resort to Direct Contracting; despite lack of budget; and in violation of the
austerity measure under Section 1(a)(4) of Administrative Order No. 103
suspending paid media advertisement, among other things; and thereafter
causing the payment (illegally sourced from the Special Trust Fund) to
said magazine of more or less PhP1,095,916.86, paying in advance 50% of
the contract price without the approved Disbursement Voucher (DV); with
Espaiia and Allejos certifying in the Budget Utilization Request (BUR)
that the supporting documents were valid, proper, and legal and that there
was available budget; and with Luceiio certifying in the DV that the
documents were complete and proper; and Ogena approving the payment,
in violation of accounting and auditing rules and RA 9184, otherwise
known as the Government Procurement Reform Act, and its Implementing
Rules and Regulations, to the damage and prejudice of the Government.

CONTRARY TO LAW.

In her motion for a bill of particulars, accused Allejos IS seeking
details in the Information, as follows, quoted verbatim:

3. The lnfonnation reads in part:

xxxx

3. [sic] The said allegations are not averred with sufficient
definiteness and particularity as regards accused Allejos;

4. That a more definite statement on the matters as above-indicated
is necessary in order to enable the accused to fully comprehend the
accusation against her, to wit:

a. Who were the signatories in the advertising contract?

b. What, if any, was the participation of accused Allejos in the
negotiation and/or execution of the advertising contract?

c. What "accounting and auditing rules" and the particular
sections of the same "accounting and auditing rules" were allegedly
violated by accused Allejos?

d. What particular section of RA 9184 was allegedly violated by
accused Allejos?' (Italics in the original)

3 Records, pp. 701 (Motion for Bill of Particulars, p. 2).
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On May 16, 2019, the prosecution filed its Opposition" dated May 14,
2019, arguing that the Information is sufficient to hold accused Allejos liable
for violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019; that only the ultimate facts
need to be alleged in an Information; that an indictment involving
conspiracy need not aver all the components of conspiracy or allege all the
details thereof; and that evidentiary matters, particularly the prosecution
evidence, are to be presented during the trial.

On May 17, 2019, the motion was submitted for resolution, and the
scheduled arraignment of accused Allejos on May 24, 2019 was deferred
and reset to June 21,2019. On May 24, 2019, the prosecution manifested
that a proposal for the amendment of the Information has been submitted to
the Ombudsman for approval, thus it moved for the deferment of the
arraignment of the three other accused, Ester B. Ogena, Rebecca C. Espafia,
and Joseph G. Lucefio. The prosecution clarified in open court that its
proposed amendment was "only with respect to the positions of the accused"
and that it was "not addressed to the Motion for Bill of Particulars." The
arraignment of the three accused was likewise reset to June 21, 2019.

After a careful reading of the Information, the Court resolves to deny
accused Allejos' motion for a bill of particulars.

Section 6, Rule 110 of the Rules of Court provides that an Information
is sufficient if it states the name of the accused, the designation of the
offense given by the statute, the acts or omissions complained of as
constituting the offense, the name of the offended party, the approximate
date of the commission of the offense, and the place where the offense was
committed. In the event that the offense is committed by more than one
person, all of them shall be included in the Information.

In criminal proceedings, the motion for a bill of particulars IS

governed by Section 9, Rules 116 of the Rules of Court:

Section 9. Bill of particulars. - The accused may, before
arraignment, move for a bill of particulars to enable him properly to plead
and prepare for trial. The motion shall specify the alleged defects of the
complaint or information and the details desired.

Settled is the rule that an Information only needs to state the ultimate
facts constituting the offense, and the evidentiary facts (i. e., the facts
supporting the ultimate facts) can be provided during the trial. 5 In Enrile v.
People.' the Supreme Court defined and distinguished the two concepts as

follows: v: I
+ta at 703-710. r
5 Enrile v. People, G.R. No. 213455, II August 2015, citing People v. Romualdez, 581 Phi!. 462 (2008).
6 Id., citing Salita v. Magtolis, G.R. No. 106429, J 3 June J 994; Philippine Bank of Communications v.
Trazo, 531 Phi\' 636 (2006); Brundage v. KL House Construction Company, 396 P.2d 731 (N.M. 1964);
Tantuico, Jr. v. Republic, G.R. No. 89114,2 December 1991,204 SeRA 428.
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"Ultimate facts" is defined as "those facts which the expected
evidence will support. The term does not refer to the details of probative
matter or particulars of evidence by which these material elements are to
be established." It refers to the facts that the evidence will prove at the
trial.

"Ultimate facts" has also been defined as the principal,
determinative, and constitutive facts on whose existence the cause of
action rests; they are also the essential and determining facts on which the
court's conclusion rests and without which the judgment would lack
support in essential particulars.

Evidentiary facts, on the other hand, are the facts necessary to
establish the ultimate facts; they are the premises that lead to the ultimate
facts as conclusion. They are facts supporting the existence of some other
alleged and unproven fact. (Emphasis and italics in the original)

The Enrile case further explained such distinctions, citing Bautista v.
Court of Appeals: 7

In Bautista v. Court of Appealsi" the Court explained these two
concepts in relation to a particular criminal case, as follows:

The distinction between the elements of the offense
and the evidence of these elements is analogous or akin to
the difference between ultimate facts and evidentiary facts
in civil cases. Ultimate facts are the essential and
substantial facts which either form the basis of the primary
right and duty or which directly make up the wrongful acts
or omissions of the defendant, while evidentiary facts are
those which tend to prove or establish said ultimate facts.

While it is fundamental that every element of the offense must be
alleged in the Information, matters of evidence - as distinguished from the
facts essential to the nature of the offense - do not need to be alleged.
Whatever facts and circumstances must necessarily be alleged are to be
determined based on the definition and the essential elements of the
specific crimes. (Italics in the original)

At this juncture, it is proper to enumerate the essential elements of the
offense charged in this case, that is, Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019:

1. The accused must be a public officer discharging administrative,
judicial or official functions;

2. He must have acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith or
inexcusable negligence; and

3. That his action caused any undue injury to any party, including
the government, or giving any private party unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference in the discharge of his functions." ,.,-'!

7 G.R. No. 143375,6 July 2001. r .
8 Cabrera v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 162314-17, 25 October 2004, citing Jacinto v. Sandiganbayan,
G.R. No. 84571,2 October 1989.
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There are two different modes of committing the offense. As
explained in a string of jurisprudence:

R.A. 3019, Section 3, paragraph (e), as amended, provides as one
of its elements that the public officer should have acted by causing any
undue injury to any party, including the Government, or by giving any
private party unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in the
discharge of his functions. The use of the disjunctive term "or" connotes
that either act qualifies as a violation of Section 3 paragraph (e), or as
aptly held in Santiago, as two (2) different modes of committing the
offense. This does not however indicate that each mode constitutes a
distinct offense, but rather, that an accused may be charged under either
mode or under both."

A cursory reading of the Information shows that it charges the second
mode, particularly that of giving "unwarranted benefits, advantage, or
preference to Universal News Ltd. (UNL)."

Taking all the elements of the offense into account, the Court holds
that accused Allejos' requested details on "Who were the signatories in the
advertising contract?" and "What, if any, was the participation of accused
Allejos in the negotiation and/or execution of the advertising contract?"
are not proper subjects for a bill of particulars.

The Information against accused Allejos and the three other accused,
Ogena, Espafia, and Lucefio, expressly charges conspiracy, viz.:

x x x while in the performance of their administrative and/or
official functions and conspiring with one another; acting with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence, did then and
there willfully, unlawfully and criminally give unwarranted benefits,
advantage, or preference to Universal News Ltd. (UNL), x x x[,] (Italics
supplied)

The offense under Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 may be committed
in conspiracy with other persons, whether public or private. In Guy v.
People'? where the conviction of the officers of the City Engineer's Office
of the City of Tacloban, as well as of barangay officials, for three counts of
violation of said offense was affirmed, the Supreme Court held:

Jurisprudence teaches us that "proof of the agreement need not rest
on direct evidence, as the agreement itself may be inferred from the
conduct of the parties disclosing a common understanding among them
with respect to the commission of the offense. It is not necessary to show
that two or more persons met together and entered into an explicit
agreement setting out the details of an unlawful scheme or the details by ( !

9 Saludaga v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 184537,23 April 2010, citing Santiago v. Garchitorena, G.R. No. r '
109266, 2 December 1993; Bautista v. Sandiganbayan. G.R. No. 136082, 12 May 2000; Evange/ista v.
People, G.R. Nos. 108135-36, 14 August 2000; and Cabrera v. Sandiganbayan, supra.
10 G.R. Nos. 166794-96,20 March 2009.
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which an illegal objective is to be carried out." Therefore, if it is proved
that two or more persons aimed their acts towards the
accomplishment of the same unlawful object, each doing a part so that
their acts, though apparently independent, were in fact connected and
cooperative, indicating a closeness of personal association and a
concurrence of sentiment, then a conspiracy may be inferred though
no actual meeting among them to concert means is proved. (Emphasis
supplied)

In the present case, conspiracy is not charged as a crime by itself but
only as a mode of committing the crime. Therefore, there is no necessity for
reciting its particulars in the Information because conspiracy is not the
gravamen of the offense charged. 11 As further explained in Enrile:

It is enough to allege conspiracy as a mode in the commission of
an offense in either of the following manner: (1) by use of the word
"conspire," or its derivatives or synonyms, such as confederate, connive,
collude; or (2) by allegations of basic facts constituting the conspiracy in a
manner that a person of common understanding would know what is
intended, and with such precision as the nature of the crime charged will
admit, to enable the accused to competently enter a plea to a subsequent
indictment based on the same facts.

Indeed, the rule is clear that a conspiracy indictment need not aver all
the components of conspiracy or allege all the details thereof, like the part
that each of the parties therein have performed. In the oft-cited case of
People v. Quitlong: 12

A conspiracy indictment need not, of course, aver all the
components of conspiracy or allege all the details thereof, like the part that
each of the parties therein have performed, the evidence proving the
common design or the facts connecting all the accused with one another in
the web of the conspiracy. Neither is it necessary to describe conspiracy
with the same degree of particularity required in describing a substantive
offense. It is enough that the indictment contains a statement of the facts
relied upon to be constitutive of the offense in ordinary and concise
language, with as much certainty as the nature of the case will admit, in a
manner that can enable a person of common understanding to know what
is intended, and with such precision that the accused may plead his
acquittal or conviction to a subsequent indictment based on the same facts.
xxx.

Nonetheless, the Information clearly avers a statement of the facts
pertaining to accused Allejos' participation in the alleged conspiracy, being
the Budget Office Head of the state-funded Philippine Normal University, as
highlighted hereunder:

x x x despite lack of budget; and in violation of the austerity
measure under Section 1(a)(4) of Administrative Order No. 103

11 Vide Enrile v. People, supra note 5.
12 G.R. No. 121562,10 July 1998.
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suspending paid media advertisement, among other things; and thereafter
causing the payment (illegally sourced from the Special Trust Fund)
to said magazine of more or less PhPl,095,916.86, paying in advance
50% of the contract price without the approved Disbursement
Voucher (DV); with Espafia and Allejos certifying in the Budget
Utilization Request (BUR) that the supporting documents were valid,
proper, and legal and that there was available budget; and with Lucefio
certifying in the DV that the documents were complete and proper; and
Ogena approving the payment, x x x (Emphasis supplied)

The Court further holds that her requested details on "What
"accounting and auditing rules" and the particular sections of the same
"accounting and auditing rules" were allegedly violated by accused
Allejos?" and "What particular section of RA 9184 was allegedly violated
by accused Allejos?" are likewise not proper subjects for a bill of
particulars.

To our mind, after having recited the ultimate facts in the Information,
the concluding parts of the accusatory portion thereof, stating "in violation
of accounting and auditing rules and RA 9184, otherwise known as the
Government Procurement Reform Act, and its Implementing Rules and
Regulations, " are mere conclusions of law made by the prosecutor therein
and should therefore be considered as a surplusage.

To reiterate, an Information only needs to state the ultimate facts
constituting the offense. The character of the crime is determined not by the
specification of the provision of the law alleged to have been violated, they
being conclusions of law, but by the recital therein of the ultimate facts and
circumstances:

[I]t should be stressed that the character of the crime is determined
neither by the caption or preamble of the information nor by the
specification of the provision of law alleged to have been violated, they
being conclusions of law, but by the recital of the ultimate facts and
circumstances in the information. The sufficiency of an information is not
negated by an incomplete or defective designation of the crime in the
caption or other parts of the information but by the narration of facts and
circumstances which adequately depicts a crime and sufficiently apprises
the accused of the nature and cause of the accusation against him.13

In sum, the Court finds the Information sufficient to enable accused
Allejos properly to plead and prepare for trial for violation of Section 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3019, for it complies with Section 6, Rule 110 of the Rules of
Court. Her motion for a bill of particulars must perforce be denied for lack
of merit.

13 Licyayo v. People, G.R. No. 169425,4 March 2008.
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WHEREFORE, the Motion for Bill of Particulars dated May 8, 2019
of accused Florence A. Allejos is DENIED for lack of merit. The
arraignment of said accused shall proceed on June 21, 2019, at 8:30 0'clock
in the morning, as scheduled.

SO ORDERED.

MARY ANN E. PUS- MAN-ALAC
Asso iate Justice

WE CONCUR:

Z

~ELR.LAGOS
Associate Justice

Chairperson

ZA-ARCEGA


